[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet (Performance
Management) Panel
4 December 2017
Time

5.00 pm

Public Meeting?

YES

Type of meeting

Executive

Venue

Training Room - Ground Floor - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton
WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair

Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal (Lab)

Labour
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Sandra Samuels OBE
Cllr Paul Sweet
Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:
Contact
Tel/Email
Address

Dereck Francis
Tel: 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:
Website
Email
Tel

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk
01902 550320

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of
which are displayed in the meeting room.
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No.

Title

MEETINGS BUSINESS ITEMS
1

Apologies for absence

2

Declarations of interests

3

Minutes of the previous meeting - 18 September 2017 (Pages 3 - 6)
[For approval]

4

Matters arising
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting]

DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO CABINET (PERFORMANCE
MANAGEMENT PANEL)
5

Housing Managing Agents Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter Two
July 2017 to September 2017 (Pages 7 - 40)
[To review and comment on the quarterly monitoring report]

6

Information Governance Quarter Two and General Data Protection
Regulations Update Report (Pages 41 - 50)
[To review and comment on the quarter two performance and on work currently
being undertaken in preparation for the General Data Protection Regulations]

7

New Outcomes Based Accountability Performance Framework and WV
Insight Portal Update (Pages 51 - 62)
[To received the report]

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 3

Meeting of the Cabinet
(Performance Management) Panel
Minutes - 18 September 2017
Attendance
Members of the Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal (Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr John Reynolds
Employees
Ian Fegan
Dereck Francis
Keith Ireland
Anna Zollino-Biscotti
Lesley Roberts

Head of Communications
Democratic Services Officer
Managing Director
Senior Information Governance Officer
Strategic Director - Housing

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No.

Title

1

Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Roger Lawrence,
Sandra Samuels OBE and Paul Sweet.

2

Declarations of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3

Minutes of the previous meeting - 12 June 2017
Resolved:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 June 2017 be approved
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4

Matters arising
With reference to Minute No 7. (Outcome Based Accountability and Outcome Based
Budgeting Update), Ian Fegan, Head of Corporate Communications undertook to
update the Chair on the arrangements for the workshop with Dr Tony Munton.

Page 3

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5

Housing Managing Agents Performance Monitoring Report - Quarter One April
- June 2017
Lesley Roberts, Strategic Director, City Housing presented the report on the
performance of Wolverhampton Homes (WH) and the Tenant Management
Organisations (TMOs) in managing and maintaining council owned properties during
quarter one of the 2017-2018 financial year.
In response to the request made at the last meeting, the Strategic Director reported
on the actions put in place to monitor and improve performance of Dovecotes TMO
Board in relation to rent arrears. Performance had improved during the quarter and
Council employees would continue to work with the TMO on its performance. The
Strategic Director also informed the Panel that the Council had made sure that TMOs
are clear about their responsibilities, in terms of fire safety, for the properties they
manage on behalf of the Council. The Housing Service had also held sessions with
the TMOs to review their policies and plans.
In response to a question about performance on abandoned calls, the Strategic
Director explained that the service had tried to encourage tenants to use digital
options as the means of contact. The staffing for direct call handling was adjusted in
line with this approach. The position had been reviewed and more employees had
now been moved into this area. However, the Service was seeking to strike a
balance between providing a telephone service and directing tenants to digital
options. The Director reported that she was 100% committed to providing some form
of telephone service. Councillor Peter Bilson added that the performance had been
discussed at the Monitoring Group. The Council wanted to encourage digital
transactions but it was a judgement call on the balance between providing a
telephone service and digital options. The Monitoring Group would be keeping this
area under review.
The Strategic Director also briefed the Panel on the Council’s preparedness and
Wolverhampton Homes response to the introduction of Universal Credit, a new single
monthly payment for people of working age, and people who are on low income or
out of work.
Resolved:
1. That the performance of the housing management agents for quarter one
2017-2018 be noted.
2. That an update report on TMO’s plans for the introduction of Universal Credit
be submitted to the next meeting.

6

Corporate Plan Performance Monitoring Update
Ian Fegan, Corporate Communications Manager gave a verbal update on progress
since the last meeting in implementing the Council’s approach to outcome based
accountability and outcome based budgeting. A detailed report would be submitted
to the next meeting of the Performance Management Panel on 4 December 2017.
Resolved:
That the report be noted.

Page 4

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

7

Exclusion of the press and public
Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within
the paragraphs 3 and 7 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

8

Information Governance Performance Report - Quarter 1 2017/2018
The Chair noted the reasons why the report had been included on the closed session
of the agenda. He asked that for future meetings the information be presented in
such a way as to allow the item to be considered in open session.
Anna Zollino-Biscotti, Information Governance Manager presented the report on the
performance of Information Governance for quarter one (April to June 2017). The
report showed that targets had been maintained for the response to Freedom of
Information/ Environmental Information (FOI) and Subject Access Requests (SARs)
received. The Information Governance Manager also reported that going forward
there would need to be a greater focus on training, particularly in raising awareness
and ensuring that new employees complete the mandatory Protecting Information elearning training module.
Resolved:
That the Information Governance performance figures for 2017/2018 for
Freedom of Information/Environmental Information requests and Subject
Access requests be noted.

Page 5

This page is intentionally left blank

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 5

Cabinet (Performance
Management) Panel
4 December 2017
Report title

Housing Managing Agents Performance
Monitoring Report – Quarter Two July 2017 to
September 2017

Decision designation

AMBER

Cabinet member with lead
responsibility

Councillor Peter Bilson
City Assets and Housing

Key decision

No

In forward plan

No

Wards affected

All

Accountable director

Lesley Roberts, Strategic Director – City Housing

Originating service

Housing

Accountable employee(s)

Jenny Lewington
Tel
Email

Report to be/has been
considered by

Service Lead, Housing Strategy –
Housing Services
01902 554845
Jenny.Lewington@wolverhampton.gov.uk

N/A

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:
The Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel is recommended to:
1. Review and comment on the performance of the housing management agents for
Quarter Two 2017-2018 and any areas for improvement.

Page 7

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0

Purpose

1.1

The primary purpose of this report is to provide Councillors with an evaluation of the
performance of Wolverhampton Homes and the Tenant Management Organisations
(TMOs) in managing and maintaining Council owned dwellings during the 2017-2018
financial year.

2.0

Background

1.1

This report assists in clarifying and highlighting areas of performance; where
performance data suggests that intervention or revised working may be required or has
been undertaken.

1.2

This report illustrates performance from Quarter Two 2016-2017 to Quarter Two 20172018 inclusively to allow comparison over the year.

1.3 The performance for each of the managing agents is grouped under three headings:
a) Rents management
b) Repairs management
c) Voids and allocations
1.4 Wolverhampton Homes additionally reports on Business Planning, satisfaction with the
handling and outcome of the Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) process, Customer Care and
Estate Services. Stock Investment indicators were previously monitored; however, these
were related to the Decent Homes Programme which ended in 2016-2017.
1.5 Tables indicate both the direction in which performance needs to move for improvement,
and performance trends between the current and the previous quarter.
1.6 Additionally, performance is categorised as:
a) GREEN – where performance is in target and:
(i) Was in target the previous quarter, or
(ii) Was marked as Amber in the previous quarter.
b) AMBER – where performance is:
(i) Off target this quarter and was marked as Green in the previous quarter, or
(ii) In target this quarter and was marked as Red in the previous quarter.
c) RED – where performance is off target and,
(i) Was marked as Amber in the previous quarter, or
(ii) Was marked as Red in the previous quarter, or
(iii) Gives clear cause for concern
The left-hand column of the table will show G, A, R or where there is no data available,
ND.

Page 8

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Governance
1.7

The Housing Strategy Team continues to monitor the governance of the housing
management organisations.

1.8

The Service Lead - Housing Strategy is invited to attend Wolverhampton Homes’ board
meetings as an observer. Wolverhampton Homes’ board, committee and other minutes
and papers are available on request to Council employees.

1.9

The TMOs provide agendas, minutes and other documents from their regular meetings.
Housing Services employees have observed TMO board and committee meetings where
resources have permitted.

1.10

An annual review of the TMOs is conducted and this includes a review of governance,
the next review is scheduled for April 2018.

3.0

Progress for Wolverhampton Homes

3.1

This section gives an outline of Wolverhampton Homes’ performance for Quarter Two
2017-2018. Performance details are available in Appendix 1a and 1b.

3.2

Wolverhampton Homes manages 20,234 properties on behalf of City of Wolverhampton
Council. Generally, good performance has been maintained in the second quarter of the
year and remains good overall. Of the 22 indicators included in this report;
 performance for seventeen of the twenty-two are within target,
 five of the twenty-two indicators are outside of t
[...]
the same two
quarters in the previous year.

4.19

‘Void loss as a percentage of rent roll’ performance has improved by 0.26% in
comparison to the previous quarter and remains well within target. Please note that the
Q1 figure has been corrected in this Q2 report.

Page 14

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4.20

During quarter two of 2017-2018 the TMO’s process for allocating properties has been
monitored using a random sample of cases. No issues were flagged and the TMO
demonstrated good practise and adherence to the Council’s allocations policy.
General Governance

4.21

General Governance of Bushbury Hill EMB is good. Officers support the board and strive
to improve and widen the services provided to tenants.

4.22

During quarter two BHEMB provided a copy of their finalised financial account for 20162017. The Councils Finance and Legal departments have reviewed these and no
concerns have been raised.

4.23

As recommended in the Governance Review, Bushbury Hill EMB has adopted a Risk
Register which will be monitored quarterly to mitigate against risks to the organisation.
During quarter two fire safety will be reviewed and added to the risk register. Bushbury
Hill EMB is working with the Council, corporate Health and Safety and Wolverhampton
Homes to review fire safety processes.

4.24

A formal review of the risk register will be reported in quarter three.

5.0

Progress for Dovecotes Tenant Management Organisation (TMO)

5.1

This section gives an outline of Dovecotes TMO’s performance for quarter two 20172018. Performance details are available in Appendix 3.

5.2

Dovecotes TMO manages 805 properties on behalf of City of Wolverhampton Council.
Performance for Q2 2017-18 is mixed. Compared to the previous quarter, performance in
relation to repairs, voids and allocations is good, with all seven related indicators within
target. However, performance in relation to rent management remains a challenge, this
quarter two of the three related indicat
[...]
ed a successful
continuation vote.

Page 18

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5.27

A formal review of the risk register will be reported in quarter three.

6.0

Progress for New Park Village Tenant Management Co-operative (TMC)

6.1

This section gives an outline of New Park Village TMC’s performance for Quarter Two
2017-18. Performance details are available in Appendix 4.

6.2

New Park Village TMC manages 293 properties on behalf of City of Wolverhampton
Council. Performance is good overall this quarter with eight out of the nine indicators in
target. In comparison to the previous quarter, one indicator has improved, four have
weakened and four have been maintained. Of the four indicators, which have weakened,
three are within target. When compared to the previous year, seven have weakened and
two have been improved.
Rents

6.3

All three rent indicators for quarter two of 2017-2018 are within target.

6.4

‘Tenants with more than seven weeks (gross) rent arrears’ has weakened by 2.39% from
the previous quarter and 2.23% from the previous year. Whilst performance has
weakened, it remains within the 6% target.

6.5

‘Percentage of tenants evicted because of rent arrears’ has decreased, with no tenants
being evicted due to rent arrears in quarter two.

6.6

‘Arrears as a percentage of the rent roll’ has worsened by 0.28% when compared to the
previous quarter and weakened by 0.47% when compared to the previous year.
Performance remains within the 3% target.

6.7

The full roll out of Universal Credit in Wolverhampton takes place in December 2017.
This is likely to have an effect on income collection and rent arrear. The TMO continues
to prepare for this change to the benefits system.

6.8

In terms of preparing for the roll-out of Universal Credit:
a. NPV have a have nominated an Officer to develop expert knowledge and provide a
single point of contact to tenants.
b. Officers have received training in Universal Credit.
c. NPV is liaising with DWP on 
[...]
n reviewed and updated as part of the
new Management Agreement, at which stage the Council and TMOs will sign the
agreement.

8.5

The Councils corporate insurance section has provided updated clauses in relation t6o
insurance and compensation procedures.

8.6

The Council and Wolverhampton Homes have worked with the TMOs to update the
repairs schedules which set out retained and delegated repair responsibilities.

8.7

It is anticipated that the new Management Agreements will be adopted by January 2017.

9.0

Financial implications

9.1

The performance of the managing agent, and in particular Wolverhampton Homes,
impacts on the Council’s Housing Revenue Account Business Plan. The financial impact
is reflected in the quarterly financial monitoring of the HRA which is included as part of
the quarterly corporate budget monitoring reports to Cabinet (Resources) Panel.
[JM/21112017/D]

10.0

Legal implications

10.1

The services provided by the managing agents relates to the discharge of the Council’s
duties to its tenants. Failure to undertake relevant repairs to housing stock within a
reasonable time following notice to the Council of disrepair can result in a tenant
commencing proceedings in the civil courts against the Council for breach of repairing
obligations under S11 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985.
[RB/22112017P]

11.0

Equalities implications

11.1

There are no direct equality implications arising from this report, however the delivery of
housing management services has an impact on the accessibility of housing for residents
in the city.

12.0

Environmental implications

12.1

There are no direct environmental implications arising from this report, however the
proper management of the Council’s housing stock including investment to repair and
improve properties considerably enhances the built environment.

13.0

Human resources implications

13.1

This report has no human resources implications.

Page 24

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED
[...]

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

Arrears as % of rent roll

L

3.00%

2.18%

1.94%

1.63%

1.63%

1.88%

2.08%

-

-

Repairs
% of urgent repairs
completed within
government time limits
(Right to Repair)
Average time taken
(calendar days) to
complete non-urgent
repairs

H

L

98.00%

2 days

100.00%

1.00

100.00%

1.00

100.00%

1.00

100.00%

1.00

100.00%

1.00

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED/]

% of emergency repairs
completed on time

% of routine repairs
completed on time

H

H

98.00%

98.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

Performance from
Q1 to Q2 has been
maintained and is
within target.

=

100.00%

Performance from
Q1 to Q2 has been
maintained and is
within target.

=

Voids and Allocations

Page 39

Void Loss as a % of rent
roll
(quarter figure)

L

2.00%

0.04%

0.07%

0.09%

0.33%

0.42%

0.60%

Average time to re-let
housing

L

32
days

16.33

7.33

14.00

15.00

4.67

14.00

Performance from
Q1 to Q2 has
weakened, but
remains within
target.
Performance from
Q1 to Q2 has
weakened, but
remains within
target.

-

-

This page is intentionally left blank

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 6

Cabinet (Performance
Management) Panel
4 December 2017
Report title

Information Governance Quarter Two
Performance and General Data Protection
Regulations Update Report

Cabinet member with lead
responsibility

Councillor Milkinderpal Jaspal
Governance

Corporate Plan outcome

Future Performance

Wards affected

(All Wards);

Accountable Director

Kevin O'Keefe, Director of Governance

Originating service

Democratic Services

Accountable employee

Anna ZollinoBiscotti
Tel
Email

Report to be/has been
considered by

Information Governance Manager
01902 555166
Anna.Zollino-Biscotti@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Strategic Executive Board
Scrutiny Board
Information Governance Board

21 November 2017
5 December 2017
14 December 2017

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:
The Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel is recommended to:
1. Review and comment on the quarter two performance for Information Governance
2. Review and comment on the quarterly progress update on the General Data Protection
Regulation (GDPR).

Page 41

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0

Purpose

1.1

To provide an update on the Information Governance performance figures for quarter
two.

1.2

To provide a quarterly update on the work currently being undertaken by the Information
Governance (IG) team and directorates in preparation for the General Data Protection
Regulations (GDPR).

2.0

General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR)
Background and context

2.1

On 14 April 2016, the EU Parliament approved the General Data Protection Regulation
(GDPR). The regulation is due to come into effect on 25 May 2018 to provide an
accountability based framework for data protection in Europe.

2.2

In October 2016, the Government confirmed that it will implement the GDPR in the UK
and that the UK’s decision to leave the EU will not affect the commencement of the
GDPR. The new regulations will replace the current Data Protection Act 1998 and the
Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) will continue to be the supervisory authority.

2.3

In April 2017, the Government issued a consultation document to consider the
derogations (exemptions) within the GDPR where the UK can exercise discretion over
how certain provisions are applied.

2.4

In September 2017, the Data Protection Bill was published and sets out the new
standards for protecting general data in accordance with GDPR and preserving certain
other exemptions of the current Data Protection Act 1998. The Bill will result in a new
Data Protection Act replacing the current Data Protection Act (1998) and will add clarity
on how the UK will apply statutory controls to areas of the GDPR where Member States
have been given some flexibility i.e. the derogations. As and when the UK leaves the EU
the
[...]
about the impending changes. Further communications
have been scheduled before the year end and at key points in quarter four 2018. These
include City People articles and updates in Core Brief, in addition to IG surgeries.
Webinars are also being considered whereby staff can log into a presentation or Q & A
session with the IG team on GDPR.

2.11

The IG team have presented an overview of the GDPR at all Senior Leadership
meetings. This has enabled the IG team to plan future team specific, face to face,
briefing sessions and matrix workshops. Progress to date on the latter is on track,
despite resource issues experienced with the team during quarter two.

2.12

Appendix One shows the service areas across the Council who have received GDPR
training and awareness to date, either through briefings or workshops. The majority of
service areas who are key stakeholders and who have a high training priority have either
received training and are progressing individual action plans or are scheduled to do so by
the end of quarter three. Those service areas where the IG team have yet to engage
with at operational level, are in the most part, teams who have a low training priority and
who therefore can be trained at a later point in the year.

2.13

The IG team are currently reviewing a GDPR e-learning module provided by the Learning
Hub. This can be configured to meet the Council’s needs. Once available, this will
provide a blended training delivery solution and will further support and enhance the
current learning methods. Publication of the module is planned for quarter four.

Page 43

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2.14

Separate to the GDPR work programme, discussions are currently being held with DTP
and VisionWare (external suppliers of the Master Data Management solution) to take
advantage of development they are embarking on regarding Consent Management under
GDPR. This is in its early stages and the Board will be updated on the viability of the
develo
[...]
received and percentage complete within statutory timeframe

Freedom of Information
Requests
Received

Quarter Two

0

0

0

0

Q2 17/18

0

0

0

1

Q1 17/18

Low

Low/Medium

0

0

2

0

Q4 16/17

Medium

Medium/High

0
Q3 16/17

High

0

0

This page is intentionally left blank

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 7

Cabinet (Performance
Management) Panel
4 December 2017
Report title

New Outcomes Based Accountability
Performance Framework and WV Insight Portal
Update

Decision designation

AMBER

Cabinet member with lead
responsibility

Councillor Milkinder Jaspal
Governance

Key decision

No

In forward plan

No

Wards affected

All

Accountable director

Keith Ireland, Managing Director

Originating service

Insight and Performance, Communications

Accountable employee(s)

Ian Fegan
Tel
Email
Helena
Kucharczyk
Tel
Email

Report to be/has been
considered by

Head of Service - Communications
01902 554286
Ian.Fegan@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Insight and Performance Manager
01902 555440
Helena.Kucharczyk@wolverhampton.gov.uk

N/A

Recommendations for noting:
The Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel is recommended to:
1. Note progress to date and endorse the continuing implementation of the Council’s new
outcome-based corporate performance framework.
2. Note progress to date and endorse the development of the new WV Insight website.

Page 51

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0

Purpose

1.1

The purpose of this report is to update Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel on the
progress that has been made to implement a new outcome-based corporate performance
framework and a new WV Insight website to replace Wolverhampton in Profile and
provide an easily accessible, user-friendly city data portal.

2.0

Background

2.1

As outlined in the previous reports, the Council is currently in the process of rolling out
and embedding an Outcome-Based Accountability (OBA) and Outcome-Based Budgeting
(OBB) approach to business planning 
[...]
uncillor group has been established to help shape the ongoing user
requirement and advise on the project.

5.0

Next Steps

5.1

Confirm the Council’s OBA strategic indicators and begin building the PowerBI
performance dashboards.

5.2

Based on above, report on third quarter corporate performance to SEB and Cabinet
Performance (Management) Panel in March 2018.

5.3

Develop OBA service performance plans and embed with service managers and their
teams, reportable monthly or quarterly to directorate leadership team meetings.

5.4

Finalise the Council’s new Insight and Performance Strategy.

Page 55

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

5.5

Confirm the data to be accessible on the council new Ward portal and WV Insight and
begin to build the site infrastructure and PowerBI dashboards.

6.0

Impact on Wolverhampton Council and / or city

6.1

Improved effectiveness and efficiency by improving business planning, evidence-based
decision making, organisational consistency, standards and performance in this area and
reducing duplication.

6.2

Improved transparency of business planning, creating opportunities for more effective
scrutiny and greater accountability.

7.0

Financial implications

7.1

The outcome based accountability performance framework and the WV insight website
will be funded from existing budgets within the Corporate Directorate and specific funds
from the Transformation Reserve.
[MH/24112017/W]

8.0

Legal implications

8.1

There are no direct legal implications.
[RB/24112017/N]

9.0

Equalities implications

9.1

Underpinning some of the principles of OBA and OBB is ensuring good practice in
customer engagement. Additionally, the need to complete a detailed equalities analysis
in putting forward any business case will be embedded into the new processes.

10.0

Environmental implications

10.1

There are no direct environmental implications

11.0

Human resources implications

11.1

There are no direct human resources implications. Howeve

Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Meeting of the Cabinet 
(Performance Management) Panel
Minutes - 4 December 2017

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Performance Management) Panel 

Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Claire Darke
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Val Gibson
Cllr Andrew Johnson
Cllr Roger Lawrence
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Ian Fegan Head of Communications
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer
Keith Ireland Managing Director
Helena Kucharczyk Insight and Performance Manager
Jenny Lewington Service Lead Housing Strategy
Lesley Roberts Strategic Director - Housing
Martyn Sargeant Head of Democratic Services

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Sandra Samuels OBE.

2 Declarations of interests
No declarations of interests were made.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting - 18 September 2017
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 September 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting.

5 Housing Managing Agents Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter Two July 
2017 to September 2017
Jennie Lewington, Service Lead, Housing Strategy – Housing Services
presented the report on the performance of Wolverhampton Homes (WH) and the 
Tenant Management Organisations (TMOs) in managing and maintaining Council 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

owned properties during quarter two (July to September 2017).  Generally, there was 
good performance across all the performance indicators.

In response to Councillor John Reynolds, the Service Lead, Housing Strategy gave 
an update on the Dovecoat TMO Organisation and Staff Review.  The TMO Board 
had rejected the findings from the HR Consultant who undertook the review.  The 
Council continued to support the TMO Board on the issues identified in the 
Consultant’s report and to support them to improve other practises.

The Chair reported that this would be Lesley Roberts, Strategic Director for City 
Housing’s last meeting at the Panel before she retired from the Council at the end of 
January 2018.  Along with other members of the Panel, the Chair placed on record 
his thanks and appreciation to the Strategic Director for her contributions to the work 
of the Panel, the Council and Wolverhampton Homes and wished her the best for the 
future.

Resolved:
That the performance of the housing managing agents for quarter two of 
2017/2018 be noted.

6 Information Governance Quarter Two and General Data Protection Regulation 
Update Report
Martyn Sargeant, Head of Democratic Services presented the report on quarter two 
(July to September 2017) performance for Information Governance. High 
performance continued to be maintained for response to Freedom of Information/ 
Environmental Information (FOI) and Subject Access Requests (SARs) received 
during the period.  

The report also provided an update on the General Data Protection Regulation and 
the preparatory work for when the new Regulation comes into effect on 25 May 2018.  
A briefing note had been circulated to the Leader of the Council on what the 
Regulation would mean for councillors and briefing sessions had been arranged for 
councillors. The Leader of the Council requested that a copy of the note be 
forwarded to the rest of the Cabinet.

Keith Ireland, Managing Director asked members of the Panel to attend the training 
programme and that group leaders encourage their colleagues to attend.  Councillor 
Peter Bilson requested that a range of options, including morning and afternoon 
sessions be offered to councillors for the GDPR training programme. 

Resolved:
1. That the Information Governance performance figures for 2017/2018 Freedom 

of Information/ Environmental Information requests and Subject Access 
request be noted.

2. That the quarterly progress to date on the general data protection Regulations 
noted.

7 New Outcomes Based Accountability Performance Framework and WV Insight 
Portal Update
The Panel received a report together with a presentation from Ian Fegan, Head of 
Service, Communications and Helena Kucharczyk, Insight and Performance 
Manager on the progress made to implement a new outcome-based corporate 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

performance framework and on WV Insight, a new website to replace 
Wolverhampton in Profile and provide an easily accessible, user-friendly city data 
portal.

Councillor Steve Evans commented that there were external factors that affected 
performance against portfolios over which the Council had no control.  He suggested 
that caveats be included on the new ward portal against information collected from a 
third party or where third party data would be made public. The Head of Service, 
Communications confirmed that data sources would be included in the system. The 
aim of WV Insight was also to create an area where councillors could look at their 
own data.

Councillor Andrew Johnson reported that care would need to be taken regarding the 
subjectivity of some outcomes; the tracking of the impact of decisions made; and any 
inbuilt delays before outcomes are realised, for example some public health 
programmes have a ten year delay before they see the outcomes. Use of WV Insight 
data to drive budget pressures would also require careful consideration.

Councillor Roger Lawrence reported that an improvement in the quality of information 
available would be welcomed.  In terms of impact on decision making, it would allow 
the Executive to make choices about allocation of resources. The key point was that 
the information had to be meaningful.  Keith Ireland, Managing Director added that 
the different types of data would be important.  The Executive would receive targeted 
data and it would be the job of the Senior Management Team to present the 
Executive with as much targeted data as needed.

Councillor John Reynolds, added that he would like to have information from partner 
organisations included on the portal together with an interpretation of the data and a 
link to the work of the Council.

The Chair asked that more Councillors be made aware of WV Insight. He also asked 
about plans to train councillors in the use of the web portal.  The Head of Service, 
Communications reported that a small group of Councillors had been established to 
help shape the ongoing user requirement from the system. In terms of Councillors 
wider portfolio work, the outcome based accountability approach was already 
imbedded in parts of the Council, such as within Children’s Services. The Managing 
Director added that training would be delivered to councillors in Spring once WV 
Insight was built.  

Resolved:
That progress to date be noted and the continuing implementation of the 
Council’s new outcome-based corporate performance framework and 
development of the new WV Insight website be endorsed.


